

# भारतीय राष्ट्रीय राजमार्ग प्राधिकरण

(सङ्क परिवहन एवं राजमार्ग मंत्रालय)

### National Highways Authority of India

(Ministry of Road Transport & Highways) क्षेत्रीय कार्यालय (राजस्थान) /Regional Office (Rajasthan)

एफ-120, जनपथ, श्याम नगर, जयपुर-302019 F-120, Janpath, Shyam Nagar, Jaipur-302019

No: NHAI/18013/1/2021-ROJ/Permission-Laying OFC-BSNL/67/NH-11km266 to 289/4073 Date: 17.02.2021

#### INVITATION OF PUBLIC COMMENTS

Sub.: Proposal for grant of permission for lay OFC along NH-11 from Km. 266/0 to 289/0 (RHS) on Bikaner-Phalodi section for NOFN Project from Phalodi Over Bridge near Railway line to Khirwa Panchayat (near toll plaza), Phalodi, Distt-Jodhpur in the state of Rajasthan by BSNL – reg.

Ref.: 1. AFM (NOFN), BSNL, Jodhpur letter no. AGM (NOF)/NOFN-26-32/Leftout work-I/2020-21/22 dated 26.10.2020.

2. PD, PIU-Bikaner letter no. 13018/1/2015/NOC-Others(B-P)/7721 dt. 27.01.2021.

Sir,

It is to inform all concern that AGM (NOFN), BSNL, Johpur vide letter under reference (i) has submitted a proposal to PD, PIU-Bikaner for the subjected work and PD, NHAI, PIU, Bikaner has forwarded the above proposal to this office vide letter under reference (ii) for approval of the Competent Authority, Highway Administrator.

2. The proposal is regarding permission for laying OFC along NH-11 from Km. 266/0 to 289/0 (RHS) on Bikaner-Phalodi section for NOFN Project from Phalodi Over Bridge near Railway line to Khirwa Panchayat (near toll plaza), Phalodi, Distt-Jodhpur in the state of Rajasthan by BSNL.

3. As per Para-4 of Ministry's Circular No. RW/NII-33044/29/2015S&R(R) dated 22.11.2016, the Highway Administration shall be put out in the public domain for 30 days for seeking claims and objections (on grounds of public inconvenience, safety and general public interest).

4. In view of the above, before approval of the subject work, the comments/objections of affected public is hereby invited with reference to the Ministry's circular dated 22.11 .2016 due to laying OFC along NH-11 from Km. 266/0 to 289/0 (RHS) on Bikaner-Phalodi section for NOFN Project from Phalodi Over Bridge near Railway line to Khirwa Panchayat (near toll plaza), Phalodi, Distt-Jodhpur in the state of Rajasthan by BSNL. The objections/comments may be addressed to the below mentioned address upto 19.03.2021, beyond due date, no comments/objections will be accepted.

The Regional Officer, Regional Office - Jaipur National Highways Authority of India, F-120, Janpath, Shyam Nagar, Jaipur (Raj.)-302019, Tel: 0141-2292049, 2292054 Email: rojaipur@nhai.org

This is issued with the approval of the Regional Officer, NHAI, RO, Jaipur (Rajasthan).

Yours faithfully,

दूरभाष /Tel : 0141-2292049

फैक्स /Fax : 0141-2292049

र्डमेल /Eail : rojaipur@nhai.org

: 0141-2292054

utaeep Songara<sub>.</sub> DGM (Tech.)

Copy to: (i) Web Admn., NHAI, HQ, New Delhi - for uploading in NHAI's website [web-admin@nhai.org]

(ii) Director, NIC, New Delhi - for uploading in Ministry's website. [mansoor@nic.in]

The second secon

(iii) PD, PIU-Bikaner: for information.

(iv) Sr. GM Projects (NOFN), BSNL, Jodhpur: for information.



भारतीय राष्ट्रीय राजमार्ग प्राधिकरण

(सड़क परिवहन और राजमार्ग मंत्रालय)

**National Highways Authority of India** 

(Ministry of Road Transport & Highways) परियोजना कार्यान्वयन इकाई, बीकानेर Project Implementation Unit, Bikaner सी-38, सादुलगंज, बीकानेर (राजस्थान)- 334002 C<sub>र</sub>38, Sadul Ganj, Bikaner (Raj.) - 334002

8.13018/1/2015/NOC-Other(B-P)/7721

Chief General Manager (T) / RO National Highways Authority of India Regional Office, Jaipur F-120, Janpath, Shyam Nagar Jaipur (Raj.) – 302019. Paccadino 64 5858 भारतमाला प्रगति के पथ पर अग्रसर Date: 27.01.2021

nhaibikaner@gmail.com

: 0151-2224077

दरभाष / Phone: 0151-2224477

ई-मेल / E-mail bikaner@nhai.org

फैक्स / Fax

NAC MAKE

Sub: Widening & strengthening of existing Bikaner-Phalodi section to Four lane from Km. 4+200 to Km. 55+250 and Two Lane with PS from Km. 55+250 to km. 163+500 of NH-15 on BOT (Toll) basis in the State of Rajasthan: Proposal for grant of permission for lay OFC along NH-11 for NOFN Project from Phalodi-Over bridge near Railway line to Khirwa Panchayat (near toll plaza) the Phalodi Distt. Jodhpur in the state of Rajasthan-reg.

- Ref: [1] AFM (NOFN), BSNL Jodhpur letter no. AGM (NOF)/NOFN-26-32/ Leftout work -I/2020 -21/22 dated 26.10.2020
  - [2] This office letter no. 13018 / 1 / 2015 / NOC Other (B-P) / 7429 dated 06.11.2020.
  - [3] IE M/s. CEG Limited Bikaner letter no. CEG/BIK/NHAI/2020/2667 dated 22.01.2021

Sir,

Kindly refer the letter under reference (1) vide which AGM (NOFN) BSNL, Jodhpur has submitted the proposal for grant of permission for lay OFC along NH-11 for NOFN Project from Phalodi-Over bridge near Railway line to Khirwa Panchayat (near toll plaza) the Phalodi Distt. Jodhpur in the state of Rajasthan.

This office vide reference [2] has sent the proposal to Independent Engineer of the project M/s. CEG LTD. Bikaner to examine the proposal as per Ministry Guidelines & site condition and to submit their comments/recommendations.

The Independent Engineer of the project M/s. CEG LTD. Bikaner vide reference [3] has examined the proposal and stated that:

"In continuation to our letter under 'ref.2' and in response of your letter under 'ref.1' the forwarded proposal is in accordance with the provisions/guidelines issued by Ministry's letter no. RW/NH-33044/29/2015/ S&R (R) dated 22.11.2016 & RW/JAI/RJ/PS/2017/UTILITY/GENL/ 1161-1189 dated 16.03.2017."

The Bharat Sanchar Nigam Limited Jodhpur vide letter no. GM/BBNL/JDP/RoW-NHAI/2020-21/108 dated 16.01.2021 has submitted the BG of amounting to Rs. 23,00,000/issued by Canara Bank Sansad Marg, New Delhi. The BG has been got verified by this office.

Accordingly, the proposal is forwarded to your office for necessary approval at your end.

Yours Faithfully,

Encl.: As above. (3 files)

परियोजना निदेशक / Project Director गराराहरूकर्ट, बैस्केर / NHAL PUL Maner

Transaction	Instanc	e Type and Transmission	
Number: 960764			
Priority Message Output Refere	nce		
Correspondent Input Reference	XXXXXXXXXXXXX		
Received Date&Time	2021 17:18		
166601460 001001	- * *	Message Header / Guarantee: Format Specifications	
Message Output	760CO\		
Sender CNRB0 [CANAF DELHI		001098 RA BANK, JEEVAN BHARATI BLDG, TOWER II, SANSAD MARG, NEW I 10 001,]	
Receiver	CNRB0 [CANAF 334001]	RA BANK, PHAD BAZAR, NEAR RAILWAY CROSSING, BIKANER -	
		Message Text	
7020 Transaction Refere			
7022 Guarantee Form N		A10GPGE210115001	
7024 Type of Bank Guar	rentee	PERFORMANCE	
7025 Currency Code		INR	
Amount		2300000	
O26 (YYYYMMDD)	ate 	20210111	
Guarantee To Date (YYYYMMDD)		20220110	
O27 Guarantee Effective Date (YYYYMMDD)		20210111	
29 End date for lodgen (YYYYMMDD)		20220110	
30 Place of lodgment o	f claim	BIKANER, RAJASTHAN	
31 Issuing Branch IFSC	;	CNRB0001098	
lssuing branch name	e and	DELHI PARLIAMENT STREET Jeevan Bharati Bldg, Tower II, Sansad Marg, New Delhi 110 001	
Name of applicant as details	nd his	BHARAT BROADBAND NETWORK LIMITED BHARAT BROADBAND NETWORKING LIMITED THIRD FLOOR OFFICE BLOCK 1 EAST KIDWAI NAGAR NEW DELHI 110023	
Name of Benificiary a details		PROJECT DIRECTOR, NHAI, (PIU) PIU BIKANER RAJASTHAN INDIA	
Benificiary IFSC		CNRB0002138	
Benificiary branch nai	me and	CANARA BANK PHAD BAZAR, NEAR RAILWAY CROSSING, BIKANER - 334001	

प्रेम कुमार सन्नी वरिष्ठ प्रबन्धक S.P. No. 50211 Senior Manager PREM KUMAR KHATRI पुरते केनरा श्रेक / For Canara Bank

वरिक प्रबंधक/Senior Manager कोट रोट, दीकानेर/Kote Gate, Bikaner-334001



#### association with



Dated: 22.01.2021

Independent Engineer Services for Widening & Strengthening of the existing Bikaner-Phatodi Section to Four-lane from Km. 4.200 to Km. 55.250 oject Name: Independent Engineer Services for Washing 5 Google NH-15 on BOT (Toll) Basis in the State of Rajasthan under NHDP Phase-IV

Letter No. CEG/BIK/NHAI/202112667

To.

The G.M. (T) cum Project Director, National Highways Authority of India, PIU-Bikaner, C-38, Sadul Gunj, Bikaner (Rajasthan).



Sub: Independent Engineer Services for widening & strengthening of existing Bikaner-Phalodi section to 4-lane from Km. 4+200 to Km. 55+250 and 2-lane with PS from Km. 55+250 to km. 163+500 of NH-15 on BOT (Toll) basis in the State of Rajasthan - Proposal for grant of permission for lay OFC along NH-11 for NOFN Project from Phalodi-Over bridge near Railway line to Khirwa Panchayat (near toll plaza) the Phalodi Distt. Jodhpur in the state of Rajasthan-Reg.

- 1. Your letter no. 13018/1/2015/NOC-Other (B-P)/7698 dated 21.01.2021
- 2. This office letter no. CEG/BIK/NHAI/2020/2613 dated 24.11.2020
- 3. Your letter no. 13018/1/2015/NOC-Other (B-P)/7429 dated 06.11.2020

Dear Sir.

In continuation to our letter under 'ref.2' and in response of your letter under 'ref.1' the forwarded proposal is in accordance with the provisions/quidelines issued by Ministry's letter RW/NH-33044/29/2015/ SAR (R) dated 22 11 2016 RW/JAI/RJ/PS/2017/UTILITY/GENL/ 1161-1189 dated 16.03.2017.

The proposal as received is submitted for your further necessary action at your end.

Thanking you,

Yours truly

Acting Team Leader

Encl: Proposal in Original (4 files)



## Bharat Sanchar Nigam Limited

(A Govt. of India Enterprise)

Office of the General Manager Telecom District, Jodhpur (Unit: AGM (NOFN), Telecom Building, West Patel Nagar, Jodhpur

Email: agmnofnjdp@gmail.com

To

The Project Director
NHAI, Project Implementation Unit, Bikaner
C-38, Sadulganj, Bikaner, 334002
LL-0151-2224477

Mgs (t)-Py 3/11/20

No:AGM(NOFN)/NOFN-26-32/Leftout work-I/2020-21/22

Dated 26.10.2020

Subject: Submission of document of online permission for NHAI on NH 11 in Bap Block Leftout Jodhpur SSA

With reference to above cited subject, Bharat net Project for connecting of all Gram Panchayat through optical fiber cable is being executing by BSNL on behalf of BBNL, for laying of OF cable along the road of NHAI on NH11 (Chainage Km stone no266/0 to Km stone no289/0) is required in Bap Block of Jodhpur SSA. Application has been applied through online mode for permission. The document of online application are now submitted to your office by dully signed by the Sr GM BBNL, for further approval and permission please.

AGM(NOFN) BSNL, Jodhpur 9413395830

Enclosed

1. As above in 04 sets



Transaction	Instance Type and Transmission		
Number: 960764 Priority	Normal		
Message Output Reference			
Correspondent Input	XXXXXXXXXXXXX		
Reference	11 Jan 2021 17:18		
Received Date&Time	Message Header		
Message Output	760COV Guarantee: Format Specifications		
Sender	CNRB0001098 [CANARA BANK, JEEVAN BHARATI BLDG, TOWER II, SANSAD MARG, NEW DELHI 110 001,]		
Receiver	CNRB0002138 [CANARA BANK, PHAD BAZAR, NEAR RAILWAY CROSSING, BIKANER - 334001]		
	Message Text		
7020 Transaction Reference			
7022 Guarantee Form Num			
7024 Type of Bank Guarent			
7025 Currency Code	INR		
Amount	2300000		
Guarantee From Date (YYYYMMDD)	20210111		
Guarantee To Date (YYYYMMDD)	20220110		
Guarantee Effective Da (YYYYMMDD)	20210111		
End date for lodgement (YYYYMMDD)			
30 Place of lodgment of cla	BIKANER, RAJASTHAN		
31 Issuing Branch IFSC	CNRB0001098		
lssuing branch name ar address	DELHI PARLIAMENT STREET Jeevan Bharati Bldg, Tower II, Sansad Marg, New Delhi 110 001		
Name of applicant and h	BHARAT BROADBAND NETWORK LIMITED BHARAT BROADBAND NETWORKING LIMITED THIRD FLOOR OFFICE BLOCK 1 EAST KIDWAI NAGAR NEW DELHI 110023		
Name of Benificiary and details	PROJECT DIRECTOR, NHAI, (PIU) PIU BIKANER RAJASTHAN INDIA		
Benificiary IFSC	CNRB0002138		
Benificiary branch name address	and CANARA BANK PHAD BAZAR, NEAR RAILWAY CROSSING, BIKANER - 334001		

प्रेम कुगार खन्नी वरिष्ठ प्रवस्थक S.P. No. 50211 Senior Manager PREM KUMAR KHATRI कृते केनरा धैक / For Canara Bank

वरिष्ठ प्रबन्धक / Senior Manager कोट गेट, बीकानेर / Kote Gate, Bikaner-334001

1	ransaction	Instance	Type and Transmission	
Number: 960764 Priority Message Output Reference		Normal		
Correspondent input XXXXXX			xxxxxxxxx	
11	Reference Received Date&Time	11 Jan 20	021 17:18	
1.	COSTACO PROFESTION		Message Header	
N	Message Output	760COV	Guarantee: Format Specifications	
[CANAR DELHI 1		CNRB00 [CANAR/ DELHI 1	A BANK, JEEVAN BHARATI BLDG, TOWER II, SANSAD MARG, NEW 10 001.]	
E			Message Text	
	020 Transaction Reference			
	022 Guarantee Form Numb		A10GPGE210115001	
	024 Type of Bank Guarente	e e	PERFORMANCE	
70	025 Currency Code		INR	
	Amount		2300000	
7026 Guarantee From Date (YYYYMMDD) Guarantee To Date (YYYYMMDD)  Guarantee Effective Date (YYYYMMDD)			20210111	
		1	20220110	
			20210111	
)2	9 End date for lodgement (YYYYMMDD)	of claim	20220110	
)31	Place of lodgment of cla	im	BIKANER, RAJASTHAN	
3	I Issuing Branch IFSC		CNRB0001098	
32	Issuing branch name an	a I	DELHI PARLIAMENT STREET Jeevan Bharati Bldg, Tower II, Sansad Marg, New Delhi 110 001	
33	Name of applicant and h details	is F	BHARAT BROADBAND NETWORK LIMITED BHARAT BROADBAND NETWORKING LIMITED ITHIRD FLOOR OFFICE BLOCK 1 EAST (IDWAI NAGAR NEW DELH) 110023	
	Name of Benificiary and details	his F	PROJECT DIRECTOR, NHAI, (PIU) PIU BIKANER RAJASTHAN NDIA	
5 1	Benificiary IFSC		CNRB0002138	
	Benificiary branch name and dress	and P	CANARA BANK PHAD BAZAR, NEAR RAILWAY CROSSING, PIKANER - 334001	
			Message Trailer	

प्रेम कुमार खत्री वरिष्ठ प्रवन्तक S.P.No. 50211 Senior Manager PREM KUMAR KHATRI PREM KUMAR KHATRI पुरते केनरा बेंक / For Canara Bank पुरते केनरा बेंक / For Canara Bank पुरते केनरा बेंक / Kote Gate, Bikener-334001

http://canaraxmm:8080/CANARAXMMSFMS/InMsgPrint.jsp

20-01-2021

#### CHECK-LIST

Guidelines for processing the proposal for laying of utility line in the land along the National Highways vested with NHAI/PWD/BRO

#### General Information

1.Name and Address of the Applicant / Authority: Sr. GM Bharat Broad Band Network Limited Shastri Nagar Telephone exchange Jodhpur(Raj)

2. National Highway No

: NH-11

3.State

: Rajasthan

4. Location

: Phalodi- Overbride near Railway line to Khirwa panchayat (Near toll Plazza) Teh Phalodi, Dist Jodhpur

5. Chainage in KM

: AT 266/0 to 289/0 of NH-11

6. Length in Meter

: Along the highway (23000 m) only

7. Width of available ROW in both side

30m.

8. Side of NH

: Right side toward increasing Chainage of NH 🗼

(Left or Right of the NH toward increasing chainage/Km direction)

9.Name of Highway Authority of NHAI/PWD/BRO: NHAI, PIU Bikaner

10. Highway Administration Address

: MoRTH Regional Office, DCM, Ajmer Road, Jaipur-

302013

.No.	ltem	Measurement, Observations as per site condition	MaRTH Norms	Whether complying with MoRTH Norms
1.	Details of already laid utility services, if any.	No utility exist.	Enclosed	IAIDM I MOLLUZ
2.	Whether up-gradation of the stretch in near future is proposed or not	NO	Eliciosed	
	(a) If yes, provision of utility adversely affects the plan of up-gradation.	NA	Not affect plan of	
3.	Laying of the utility service along the National Highways.		whompaped	
	Location of proposed utility service along the stretch.	266/0 to 289/0 along with Road on NH 11 A RHS	Utility Duct/beyond the toe line of the embankment and drains and close to the	
3.2	Depth of top of utility service from ground level.	1.65 M	extreme edge of the RoW.	
3.3	Mechanism for crossing water channel.	NA NA	The state of the s	
3.4	Whether RoW is restricted in this stretch?		interpre white duck,	
3.4.1	If yes, whether provision of land acquisition is	Not Applicable		

Team Leader Sonsulting Engineers Group Lto Bikaner-Phalodi Project Bikaner Sr. General Manager (Project) ई. बीकानेर/NHAI, PIU, Bikaner Bharat Broadband Network Limited Jodhpur (Rai.)

	required to lay utility.		
	(a) If yes, whether undertaking for land acquisition along with relevant L.A. details has been furnished.	Not Applicable	
3.4.2	Width of the concrete duct, if utility services are proposed to be laid in concrete ducts.	Not Applicable	Not less than one lane.
4,	Laying of utility service across the National Highways		
4.1	Whether existing drainage structures is allowed to carry the utility line.	Not applicable	Not Applicable Not to be allowed  Not Applicable Perpadicular to NH
4.2	Proposed crossing of utility service.	MAYES (2 Posts)	Not Applicable Pashe dilla sa fazille
4.3	Type of casing/conduit carrying the utility line	PLB pipe	PLB pipe Have adequate strength, St eld last from or Role C box
4.4	Whether ends of the casing/conduit pipe are sealed from the out side	Both ends will be sealed out of existing RoW of NH.	Sealed Sealed
4.5	Length of Top of the casing of conduit pipe	-	Extend from drain to Drain in cuts and toe to toe of stop in the fills.
4.6	Depth of top of the casing/conduit pipe	1.65 meter below the top of sub-grade. 061	At least 1.2 m below the top of
4.7	Crossing method in case of CC pavement.	Not Applicable	Not Applicable HDD only
4.8	Horizontal and vertical clearances in case utilities are allowed overhead.	Not Applicable	Not Applicable HDD only.  Not Applicable in accordace  chill IRC Code
5	Documents/Drawings enclosed with the proposal		VI) FIC OU OUC
5.1	Cross-Section showing the size of Trench for open trenching method		Enclosed. If applicable
	(a) Trench width	30 CM	More than 30 cm and less than 60 cm wider than the outer diameter the utility
	(b) Filling of trench	Yes as per direction	As per ministry guidelines vide letter No. RW/NH- 34044/29/2015/S&R (R) dated 22.11.2016
	(c) Location of trench	(266/0 to 289/0 on NH 11-)	Extreme edge of RoW
5.2	Crossing section showing the size of pit and location of conduit for HDD method.	At 266Km, 281Km	Not Applicable
5.3	Strip plan/Route plan showing utility line, chainage, width of RoW and proposed utility from the edge of RoW, important mile stone, intersections, Cross Drainage works etc.	Route plan, alignment and cross section showing details enclosed	Enclosed
5.4	Plan and Profile Drawing of stretch showing Cross-section of Road at 20m distance along with RoW and Proposed utility.	Plan and Cross-sectioned Drawings are enclosed	Enclosed
6	Methodology for laying of utility line	Enclosed Not enclosed	Enclosed Diagram enlised
7	Draft license agreement is as per Ministry guidelines vide letter No. RW/NH-34044/29/2015/S&R (R) dated 22.11.2016 and signed by two witnesses.	Enclosed No.	Enclosed Drift Argreent enland
8	License fee in favor of MoRTH RPAO Jaipur	An under taking enclosed for deposition of licence fee and all other fees as per norms as and when asked by NHAI/MoRTH	As per Ministry Guideline vide  letter No RW/NH- 34044/29/2015/S&R (R) dated 22.11.2016  Consulting Phalodi Project  Rikaner Phalodi Project
9	Whether Bank guarantee has been obtained	Not enlosed	As per Ministry Guideline vide letter No RW/NH-

Learn Leader Consulting Engineers Group Lto Bikaner-Phalodi Project Bikaner St. General Manager (Project) सक (तव.)/ Manager (Tech.)
Bharat Broadband Network Limited का.ई. ब्रिकान / NHAI, PIU, Bikaner
Jodhpur (Raj.)

			34044/29/2015/S&R (R) dated 22.11.2016
	(a) If yes, whether conformation of BG has been obtained as per MoRTH/NHAI guideline	Al enton,	Enclosed Alla
10	Affidavit/Undertaking of the applicant for		Forlased Consulting Engineers Group
10.1	Undertaking for not to damage to other existing utility, if damaged than to pay the losses either to MoRTH/NHAł or to the concerned agency.	Enclosed	Enclosed Consulting Engineers of Bikaner Bikaner
10.2	Undertaking for Renewal of Bank guarantees as and when asked by NHAI/MoRTH.	Enclosed Abstrated,	Enclosed V Embed, Am
10.3	Undertaking for confirming all standard condition of MoRTH/NHAI guidelines	Enclosed	Enclosed Team Leader  Enclosed Consulting Engineers Group (1)
10.4	Undertaking for sifting of utility as and when asked by NHAI/MoRTH within a month at their own cost.	Enclosed	Enclosed Consulting Engineers Services  Bikaner-Photodi Project  Bikaner
10.5	Undertaking for Indemnity against all damages and claims	Enclosed	Enclosed
10.6	Undertaking for management of traffic movement during laying of utility line without hampering the traffic	Enclosed	Enclosed
10.7	Undertaking that if any claim is raised by the concessionaire/ contractor then the same has to be paid by the applicant	Enclosed	Enclosed
10.8	Undertaking that the applicant has obtained various safety clearances from the representative authorities such as Directorate of Electricity, Chief Controller of Explosives safety Organization, Oil Industry safety Directorate, State/Central pollution control board and any other statutory clearances applicable, before Appling to Highway Administration	Enclosed	Enclosed

The Right of the Way (RoW) of the National Highway available at the proposed location from the Center line of the m (from center of RoW) to edge of RoW towards proposed utility.

The above particular along with drawings and documents have been verified and certified as correct as per prevailing site conditions.

Sr. General Manager

Bharat Broad band Network Ltd

Telephone Exchange Shastri Nagar Jodhpur

Sr. General Manager (Project) Bharat Broadband Network Limited Jodhpur (Raj.)

[Name Designation and signature of प्रियोजन निरंशक Project Director

Concerne date and horizon

NHAI/PWD/BRO]

Team Leader

Consulting Engineers Group Ltd बन्दाक (तक)

Bikaner-Phalodi Project

**Bikaner** 

PROPOSED OFC LAYING BY BBNL BAP(KHIRWA GRAM PANCHAYAT )-PHALODI, JODHPUR, BETWEEN CHANAGE-289-266KM OF NH-11

Tearn Leader
Consulting Engineers Group Ltd
Bikaner-Phalodi Project

Sr. Genera(Manager (Project) Bharat Broadband Network Limited Jodhpur (Raj.)

That Agrand (Add.) Manager (Tech.)
That Agrand (Add.) Manager (Tech.)
The Agrand (Add.) Manager (Tech.)

मरियोजना निदेशक / Frajact Director नाराताम प्रकार्त, सैक्सेर / 1844, PU, प्रदेशमा